



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 7074 of 2025

Gajendra

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: Ishwar Chandra Tyagi, Raghuvansh Misra, Ram Charan Lal
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: G.A., Sarita Dwivedi

Court No. - 91

HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.

(Ref: Criminal Misc. Parole/Short Term Bail Application No.6 of 2026)

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellant, learned counsel for the informant and learned AGA for the State-respondent.
2. This short term bail application has been filed on behalf of appellant Gajendra, who has been convicted in Special Sessions Trial No.833 of 2020 (State Vs. Gajendra), arising out of Case Crime No.370 of 2020, under Section 342 IPC and Section 5m/6 of POCSO Act, Police Station Jahanabad, District Pilibhit.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant urged that the accused appellant is suffering from severe pain in left hip from last five years and requires better medical treatment in private hospital, therefore, the accused appellant be released on short term bail.
4. Learned A.G.A. has obtained instructions from the concerned jail authority, as per which the current condition of the appellant is satisfactory.
5. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case in totality, it would not be just and proper to grant short term bail to the applicant on the aforesaid grounds.
6. Short term bail application is, accordingly, rejected.

(Order on Appeal)

1. Summon the trial court records.

2. List in the third week of July, 2026.

May 5, 2026
RA

(Santosh Rai,J.)